Borrowings   11,453,193   7,021,817   7,290,362   25,765,372
Trade and other
   payables   8,201,122 0 0   8,201,122
Lease liabilities   1,852,395   2,191,669 0   4,044,064
Total undiscounted
   financial liabilities   21,506,710   9,213,486   7,290,362   38,010,558

Company

As at 31 December 2022
Trade and other
   payables   3,198,249 0 0   3,198,249
Total undiscounted
   financial liabilities   3,198,249 0 0   3,198,249

The table below summarises the maturity profile of the liabilities of the Group and of
the Company at the end of the reporting period based on contractual undiscounted
repayment obligations.

69

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Cont’d)
31 DECEMBER 2022

Annual Report 2022   143

Registration No. 202101028085 (1428385-M)

31 DECEMBER 2022

25. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT OBJECTIVES AND POLICIES (continued)

(b) Financial risk management (continued)

(ii) Liquidity and cash flow risk (continued)

On demand One (1) to More than
or within five (5) five (5)

one (1) year years years Total
Financial liabilities RM RM RM RM

Company (continued)

As at 31 December 2021
Trade and other
   payables   750,465 0 0   750,465
Total undiscounted
   financial liabilities   750,465 0 0   750,465

(iii) Interest rate risk

Sensitivity analysis for interest rate risk

2022 2021
RM RM

Profit after tax
- increase by 0.5% (2021: 0.5%)   (122,383)   (58,437)
- decrease by 0.5% (2021: 0.5%)   122,383   58,437

The Group’s interest rate risk arises primarily from interest-bearing borrowings. The
Group borrows at both, floating and fixed rates of interest to generate the desired
interest profile and to manage the Group’s exposure to interest rate fluctuations.

70

Group

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity analysis of the Group if interest
rates at the end of reporting period changed by fifty (50) basis points with all other
variables held constant:

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of the financial
instruments of the Group would fluctuate because of changes in market interest